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The 2018-19 Franklin High School Hockey Season is
dedicated to ALL the hockey players who have been
fortunate enough to wear the Panther Jersey!

You all step on the ice as teammates and somehow always leave the
rink as brothers. You share a tolerance for early morning skates, long
bus rides and playoff haircuts. You share a passion for fierce
competition, beating green teams and winning “The HOCK".  You
share a love for the the greatest game on earth and an appreciation for
the friendship that were born because of it.

Cheers to the GLORY DAYS!

Dear FHS Hockey Supporter:

The Franklin High School Boys Hockey team are grateful for the incredible support that comes our
way each and every season. Thank you to our generous sponsors, the faculty and staff at Franklin
High School, our families and friends and of course to Rattle Clty. This season will mark the 46th
season for Franklin High School Hockey and our 6th season competing at the Division 1 level. These
are exciting times and the energy continues to be infectious at our home rink, the Pirelli Veteran’s
Arena, located on the outskirts of Franklin High School.

Our boys are very busy in the classroom, on and off the ice preparing for what we all hope is another
successful season. Our team continues to play a rigorous schedule including the Mount St. Charles
and Barnstable Tournaments and facing powerhouse teams such as Pope Francis, Malden Catholic
and Hingham High School. This year, our returning players are charged to take home a ninth consec-
utive Kelley Rex Hockomock League Championship and battle through another Division I post-season
tournament. The hard work and dedication of the players, their families and coaches are critical fac-
tors in the success of our team. The success of our organization also depends on the generous support
from local businesses and individuals committed to the development of these young hockey players
and the experience they are provided while playing the game they have grown to love. Thank you to
all that make this possible year after year.

The generous contributions of our sponsors allow the Boys Hockey Booster Club to provide important
financial assistance for our hockey teams. College Scholarships, video broadcasts, tournament fees,
team equipment and recognition awards are just some of the ways the Booster Club assists both the
Varsity and Junior Varsity teams. In return, the players are actively involved in several community
service activities as a way of giving back to the community: working with local civic groups, planting
flowers in downtown Franklin and decorating the Town Common for the holiday season.

On behalf of the players, coaches, and members of the FHS Boys Hockey Booster Club, thank you for
your commitment to the program. We appreciate your continued support.

~The Franklin High School Boys Ice Hockey Booster Club

BEST OF LUCK THIS SEASON FRANKLIN PANTHERS!
FHS BOYS HOCKEY BOOSTER CLUB

P.O. BOX 155 ~ FRANKLIN, MA 02038

SEEKING NEW MEMBERS AND FUTURE OFFICERS
IF INTERESTED, CONTACT A CURRENT MEMBER OR OFFICER

President - Steve Trask VP - Marc Magazu
Treasurer - Dennis Hedvig Secretary - Heather Sicchio

VISIT OUR WEBSITE: WWW.FHSPANTHERHOCKEY.ORG



http://www.fhspantherhockey.org

Varsity Game Schedule 2018-19

DATE DAY
12/9/2018 Saturday
12/13/2018  Thursday
12/19/2018  Wednesday
12/22/2018  Saturday
12/27/2018  Thursday
12/28/2018  Friday
12/29/2018  Saturday
1/2/2019 Wednesday
1/5/2019 Saturday
1/9/2019 Wednesday
1/10/2019 Thursday
1/12/2019 Saturday
1/16/2019 Wednesday
1/19/2019 Saturday
1/23/2019 Wednesday
1/26/2019 Saturday
1/30/2019 Wednesday
2/2/2019 Saturday
2/4/2019 Monday
2/13/2019 Wednesday
2/18/2019 Monday
2/21/2019 Wednesday
2/21/2019 Thursday

TIME
2:00 PM

6:00 PM
6:30 PM
2:00 PM
8:00 PM
4 or 8 PM
TBA

8:00 PM
2:00 PM
8:00 PM
6:30 PM
6:30 PM
6:00 PM
TBA

8:00 PM
7:20 PM
6:00 PM

4:30 PM
7:30 PM
6:00 PM
3:00 PM
3:00 PM

TEAM
Brockton (Scrimmage)

Malden Catholic

Canton (NON)

Newburyport

Mount St Charles Tourn. Vs Mount
Mount St Charles Tourn TBA
Mount St Charles Tourn TBA

Oliver Ames
Taunton
Foxboro

Pope Francis
Attleboro
Stoughton
Mansfield
Canton

King Philip
North Attleboro

St Marys of Lynn
Hingham

St. Johns Shrewsbury
LaSalle RI

Barnstable (Marshfield)

3 or 5:00 PM Barnstable Tournament

LOCATION
Brockton

Malden
Canton
Newburyport
MSC

MSC

MSC

Franklin
Taunton
Franklin
Franklin
Attleboro
Franklin
Foxboro
Franklin
Foxboro

Franklin

Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Smithfield
Barnstable
Barnstable

Number

First Name

Ray
Scott
Justin
Dennis
Andrew
Declan
Shane
Brendan
Tommy
Joseph
Evan
Cd
Conor
Zac
Cam
Matt
Cam
Shea
Cd
Danny
Kyle
Colin
Xavier
Paddy
JT
Kevin
Joey
Ryan
Sean
Matt

Ivers
Elliott
Abely

Will

Lovett

Last Name

DeMerchant

McCaffrey

Sicchio
Tasker
Lizotte
Forbes
Spillane
O’Neil
Falvey
Sweeney
Holmes
Casella
Hurley
Jette
Magazu
Hedvig
Hedvig
Felli
Dolan
Dwyer
O'Rielly
LeBlanc
Cameron
Connelly
D’Errico

Position
Goalie
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Forward
Forward
Forward
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Forward
Forward
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Forward
Forward
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Defense
Goalie
Forward
Defense

Class
Junior
Senior
Sophomore
Senior
Junior
Sophomore
Junior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Sophomore
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Sophomore
Senior
Junior
Junior
Junior
Sophomore
Sophomore
Junior
Sophomore
Senior
Sophomore
Senior

Varsity Hockey Roster 2018-19

Height
511’
510"

58
59"
55
57
510"
510
64
54
o
63
o
57
65
58
58
5117
59
58
5117
510"
58
59
55
5117
e
53
58
i

Weight
195
165
140
185
155
140
168
150
210
135
170
180
175
160
165
160
165
145
165
165
160
150
140
155
136
175
175
125
140
185

Varsity Hockey Top 10 All-Time Scorers

@RattleCity
2015 MIAA Battle of the Fans FORWARDS  GOALS ASSISTS POINTS DEFENSE GOALS ASSISTS POINTS
State Champions Mike DelL.uca 99 78 177 Steve Tenney 29 59 88
. Brian Assad 88 86 174 Ben Leazott 20 61 81
2015 %é Jason Goguen 69 87 156 Jamie Downie 26 42 68
Most Spirited School WE EATIN Doug Williamson 78 75 153 Don Theriault 20 43 63
e Dave Marchand 75 75 150 Brian Schlitzer 11 43 54
Chris Spillane 65 79 144 Andy Hansen 21 29 50
Thank you for the support! Mike Kinsley 76 62 134 Peter Laviolette 26 23 49
Tom Lee 60 72 132 Bob Bissanti 11 35 46
- . Joe Peters 59 58 117 Kevin Kennedy 20 25 45
#WeEatin’ #ForThePublics Neil Haskell 58 52 110 Roger Taddeo 13 24 38



€aptains

tains Junior Varsity Captains
L-R: Dylan Wong, Jack Finn,
Nolan Norton

Varsity
L-R: Joe Lizotte, Cam Casella,
CdJ Spillane, Danny Magazu, Zac Falvey

Seniors -

Bdck-Row.' Cam Casella, Brendan Sicchio, Danny Magazi@, Evan ores,
Cam Sweeney, CJ Spillane, Scott Elliott, Matt D’Errico, Dennis Will

Front Row: Matt Holmes, Zac Falvey, Ryan Cameron, Joe Lizotte

- T

Varsity Coaches

L-R: Brett Lerner, Ken Assad,

Tim Langevin, Head Coach Chris Spillane,

David Marchand, Nick Bertoni

Date

12/9/2018

12/15/2018
12/16/2018
12/23/2018
12/26/2018
12/27/2018
12/29/2018
12/30/2018

1/5/2019

1/6/2019

1/10/2019
1/13/2019
1/20/2019
1/25/2019
1/27/2019
1/31/2019

2/7/2019

2/10/2019
2/11/2019
2/13/2019

IV Ga

Sunday
Saturday
Sunday
Sunday

Wednesday

Thursday
Saturday
Sunday

Saturday
Sunday
Thursday
Sunday
Sunday
Friday
Sunday
Thursday

Thursday
Sunday
Monday

Wednesday

Time

7:10pm
7:40pm
7:10pm
7:10pm
7:00pm
10:00am
10:00am
7:10pm

9:30am
7:10pm
5:30pm
7:10pm
7:10pm
3:30pm
7:10pm
8:00pm

4:00pm
7:10pm
4:10pm
5:00pm

C€oaching Staff

Junior Varsity Coaches
L-R: Brett Lerner,
Head Coach Tim Langevin, Ken Assad

Team

Mt St Charles
ArchBishop Williams
Framingham
ArchBishop Williams
Falmouth

Natick

King Phillip
Xaverian

Xaverian

Walpole

Pope Francis
Bishop Hendricken
Canton

Lasalle

Falmouth

Walpole

Canton

Natick

Framingham

St John’s Shrewsbury

Location

Franklin

Canton Sportsplex
Franklin

Franklin
Falmouth

Natick

Norfolk

Franklin

Milton Academy
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Smithfield, RI
Franklin
Walpole-Rodman

Canton Icehouse
Franklin
Framingham-Loring
Franklin



Junior Varsity Team 2018-19

_ att.\Gafes Roger’ Deckg e
nnon Jack Magulre Jacﬂ

, Justin Winiker, Aiden Hunt, .
_:Lmehan Alex Wheelerf Dom

@;/ Charles River Bank

Sean C. Coyle
Assistant Vice President,
Commercial Loan Officer

70 Main Street | PO Box 740
Medway, MA 02053

p 508.533.8661 x3132 | f 508.533.3850
€774.217.0912 | d 508.321.3132
scoyle@charlesriverbank.com | www.charlesriverbank.com

ANTIQUE SILVER RESTORATION

ROGER JETTE
SILVERSMITHS

52 ORNE ST., PO, BOX 613
NORTH ATTLEBORO, MA 02761
(508) 6895-5555 fax (508) 695-0458

SILVERSMITHS & PLATERS
SILVERPLATE « STERLING « GOLDPLATE

Number First Name

—
o © 0o wh

12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
23
24
27
28

Junior Varsity Roster 2018-19

David
Justin
Aiden
Mark
Dominec
Roger
Jack
Nolan
Christian
Alex
Dylan
Dylan
David
Sean
Jack
Brody
Justin
Jack
Aidan
Jack
Matt

Last Name
Mallio
Magazu
Hunt
Crane
Lampasona
Decker
MacKinnon
Norton
Shabbick
Wheeler
Wong
Marchand
Hristov
Dunbar
Maguire
Lewis
Winiker
Paterson
Linehan
Finn
Gates

Position
Goalie
Forward
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Defense
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Defense
Forward
Forward

Class
Freshman
Freshman
Freshman

Sophomore
Freshman
Sophomore
Freshman
Sophomore
Freshman
Sophomore

Junior
Freshman
Freshman

Junior
Sophomore
Sophomore
Sophomore
Sophomore
Freshman

Junior
Sophomore

Height
6)
54”
510”7
57
59”
58"
6)
56"
5’5"
58"
57
56"
56"
5117
510”7
58"
5107
53"
58"
59”
57"

Weight
175
115
140
147
148
135
155
135
120
143
155
130
135
140
175
154
125
120
145
151
160

Good Luck Panthers

Class of 2022-2027

-Back Vmcent Domenic, Carmine, Angelo, Anthony

-, -

=/

i- Front: Rocco, Mia; N1n3 Franeco




JUSTIN ABELY
Number: 3
Position: Defense
Class: Sophomore
Height: 5’8”
Weight: 140

<0 AN
MATT D’ERRICO

Number: 33

Position: Defense
Class: Senior
Height: 6°0”
Weight: 185

Nickname: Ricco

¢RANKLI)
RYAN CAMERON
Number: 31
Position: Goalie
Class: Senior
Height: 5°3”
Weight: 125
Nickname: RC

GANKLy

ANDREW
DEMERCHANT
Number: 6
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 5°5”
Weight: 155
Nickname: Andy

Varsity Panthers 2018-19

CAM CASELLA
Number: 20
Position: Defense
Class: Senior
Height: 5’8”
Weight: 165
Nickname: Casella

) =
@ANKLN
PADDY DOLAN

Number: 27

Position: Defense

Class: Sophomore
Height: 5°9”
Weight: 155

\ | s
- .aANKLD
SEAN CONNELLY
Number: 32
Position: Forward
Class: Sophomore
Height: 5’8”
Weight: 140

. #0 lﬂlﬂh i
JT DWYER
Number: 28

Position: Forward
Class: Sophomore
Height: 5’57
Weight: 136

aANKLn
SCOTT ELLIOTT
Number: 2
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5’10”
Weight: 165
Nickname: Mucky

@ANKLDy

COLIN HEDVIG
Number: 25
Position: Defense
Class: Junior
Height: 5’'10”
Weight: 150
Nickname: Naughty

RANKLn

ZAC FALVEY
Number: 16
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5°7”
Weight: 160

 gpiNELYy, |

KYLE HEDVIG
Number: 24
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 511"
Weight: 160
Nickname: Fency

Varsity Panther 2018-19

«aANKLy

XAVIER FELLI
Number: 26
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 5’8”
Weight: 140

«eANKln

MATT HOLMES
Number: 19
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5°8”
Weight: 160
Nickname: Mookie

1aoANKT #

EVAN FORBES
Number: 12
Position: Defense
Class: Senior
Height: 6°0”
Weight: 170
Nickname: Forbsy

«RANKL
SHEA HURLEY
Number: 21
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 5'11”
Weight: 145
Nickname: Rabbit

To the FHS Girls Ice Hockey Team

Best Wishes for a successiul season!
#neverquit

From the FHS Boys Ice Hockey Boosters

Ginley Funeral Homes

James P. Ginley

892 MAIN STREET

508-668-0709

Funeral Director & Embalmer - Type 3

;imginle}'@comcast.net
www.ginleyfuneralhomes.com

Ginley Funeral Home Ginley Funeral Home of Franklin - Ginley-Crotwley Funeral Home
131 MAIN STREET
WALPOLE, MA 02081 FRANKLIN, MA 02038
508-528-1045

3 BARBER STREET
MEDWAY, MA 02053
508-533-8252

FRANKLIN DENTAL ASSOCIATES
397 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
Tel: 508-528-0610
Fax: 508-520-0591

www.franklindental.com

GOOD LUCK!




' mANKLn
CJd JETTE
Number: 22

Position: Forward

Class: Sophomore
Height: 5°9”
Weight: 165

fRANKLIy
RAY IVERS
Number: 1
Position: Goalie
Class: Junior
Height: 5’117
Weight: 195

. enAWELYy

DECLAN LOVETT
Number: 7
Position: Forward
Class: Sophomore
Height: 5°7”

. «nANKLIN

DANNY MAGAZU
Number: 23
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5°8”

| ;BNELY |

JOEY LEBLANC
Number: 30
Position: Defense
Class: Sophomore
Height: 6°0”
Weight: 175

SHANE McCAFFREY

Number: 8
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 5’10”

—
v

! ﬁﬂlﬂﬂxlih
JOE LIZOTTE
Number: 11
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 54”7
Weight: 135
Nickname: Lizzy

eRANRT .
CONOR O’NEIL
Number: 15
Position: Forward
Class: Sophomore
Height: 6°0”

Weight: 140 Weight: 165 Weight: 168 Weight: 175
Nickname: Lovey Nickname: Carter
Follow the Panthers | | TraFFic
MARKINGS
INC. Tim Langevin

@FHSPantherHockey
, @FHS_Puck
@PanthersJvPuck

Find us on

Franklin Panthers

Facebook Hockey

4 Master Dr.
Franklin, MA 02038
Phone: 508-528-5727
Fax: 508-528-6273
Cell: 774-244-6402

Operations Manager

1104 Southerland Street
Graham, NC 27253
Phone: 336-437-1789
Fax: 336-437-1792

Email: tim@trafficmarkingsinc.com

|
| ¢RARKY,
BRENDAN SICCHIO
Number: 9
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5’'10”
Weight: 150
Nickname: B-dog

KEVIN O'RIELLY
Number: 29
Position: Forward
Class: Junior
Height: 5’117
Weight: 175

\ 4
DENNIS WILL
Number: 5
Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 5°9”
Weight: 185

I
- pANELYy
TOMMY TASKER
Number: 10
Position: Defense
Class: Junior
Height: 6’4”
Weight: 210

Nickname: The Menace

Varsity Panthers 2018-19

ANy \eRANKLIM |
CJ SPILLANE CAM SWEENEY
Number: 14 Number: 17

Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 6°5”
Weight: 165
Nickname: Longman

“Franklin
ABhletes

Position: Forward
Class: Senior
Height: 6’3"
Weight: 180

Nickname: Junior

Never Quib™

> F Since 1987 £

I"OUGHLIN

ELECTRIC
\ INC.

208-384-5900

Cole’s Tavern

Scott Amendola

PHONE........508.520.1040
COLESTAVERN@COMCAST.NET

COLESTAVERN.COM

553 WASHINGTON ST
FRANKLIN, MA 02038



http://www.patriot-place.com

Junior Varsity Panthers 2018-19

AL | aanRLn . aaiLn . ANRLY ” RIS

MARK CRANE ROGER DECKER SEAN DUNBAR JACK FINN MATT GATES
Number: 6 Number: 9 Number: 19 Number: 27 Number: 28
Position: Defense Position: Forward Position: Forward Position: Forward Position: Forward
Class: Sophomore Class: Sophomore Class: Junior Class: Junior Class: Sophomore
Height: 5’7" Height: 5°8” Height: 5’117 Height: 5°9” Height: 5°7”
Weight: 147 Weight: 135 Weight: 140 Weight: 151 Weight: 160
Nickname: May Nickname: Decker Nickname: Finn Nickname: Gatesy

\ k \\ J i [ " \ I . A J | \1
_NRLD 0 (RANKLIN | ¢AUKLIY 0 oangLn a pSANELIN
DAVID HRISTOV AIDEN HUNT DOMINEC BRODY LEWIS AIDAN LINEHAN
Number: 17 Number: 3 LAMPASONA Number: 21 Number: 24
Position: Defense Position: Forward Number: 8 Position: Forward Position: Defense
Class: Freshman Class: Freshman Position: Forward Class: Sophomore Class: Freshman
Height: 5’6" Height: 5’'10” Class: Freshman Height: 5°8” Height: 5°8”
Weight: 135 Weight: 140 Height: 5°9” Weight: 154 Weight: 145
Weight: 148 Nickname: Linehan

Nickname: Dom

| if

| ?IL“HH en ANKLIn <ANKLII NS AIELINY " ) awt

JACK MACKINNON JUSTIN MAGAZU JACK MAGUIRE DAVID MALLIO DYLAN MARCHAND

Number: 10 Number: 2 Number: 20 Number: 1 Number: 16
Position: Defense Position: Forward Position: Defense Position: Goalie Position: Forward
Class: Freshman Class: Freshman Class: Sophomore Class: Freshman Class: Freshman

Height: 6’ Height: 5’47 Height: 5°10” Height: 6 Height: 5°6”

Weight: 155 Weight: 115 Weight: 175 Weight: 175 Weight: 130

Nickname: MacKinnon Nickname: Mags Nickname: Magoo Nickname: Mallio Nickname: Marchy

L RANKU, lz T i ‘:.’.
DYLAN WONG
Number: 15

Junior Varsity Panthers 2018-19

L ke

RANKLL | colNRUy © qm¥RLpy | mem

NOLAN NORTON JACK PATERSON CHRISTIAN ALEX WHEELER JUSTIN WINIKER
Number: 12 Number: 23 SHABBICK Number: 14 Number: 22
Position: Defense Position: Forward Number: 13 Position: Defense Position: Defense
Class: Sophomore Class: Sophomore Position: Forward Class: Sophomore Class: Sophomore
Height: 5'6” Height: 5°3” Class: Freshman Height: 5°8” Height: 5’10”
Weight: 135 Weight: 120 Height: 5°5” Weight: 143 Weight: 125

Nickname: Smalls Weight: 120 Nickname: Wheeler Nickname: Winiker

Nickname: Shabbs

C

Ot Team,

one Aream!

Position: Forward
Class: Junior

Height: 5°7”
Weight: 155 W

Te Wis!

THE BLACK BOX

Franklin's downtown
theater, live music,

and event venue.

Featuring great entertainment and a full bar.
15 West Central Street
THEBLACKBOXonline.com

s P1ZZA05UBSoPASTAOMORE

 GENTRAL
" JPILLA

Ferrara Plaza, 20 West Central st.

P|[k Up o Dine in o Delivery
(508) 528 0504
OR

Order Online:
franklincentralpizza.com




Franklin High School Varsity Hockey
The First 25 Years 1970/71 - 1995/96

The Record

This record was compiled by George Brennan, a
friend of Franklin hockey, who researched as best
he could from various local newspapers and micro/
films at various libraries in the area. Researchers
and newspapers are quite human and as such, do
make errors in reporting. It is felt that the record
1s a fairly accurate account of the events of the
first 25 years, but, it is not error free.

The Early Years

Franklin, like many start up teams, had a rough
time for the first 3 or 4 years into the program.
The school accepted the program but would not
provide any funding. The cost of funding a team
that had to use a commercial rink in a distant
town was probably the determining factor in
their decision. The team raised their own funds
and joined the Southeastern Hockey League and
started their first season in 1971. The “Four
Seasons” ice rink in Walpole would be their home
ice. They leased the 5 practice sessions per week,
all at 5am, at a cost of $50 to $75 per session. They
would not share any gate receipts as the rink kept
them as payment for game ice time. The games
were poorly attended and wouldn’t have provided
much of a share anyway. This did not deter them
however. They raised their own funding, got up in
the middle of the night to attend practice times, 5
times per week, and did this for 3 straight years.

The team had very little success during these
years, which was quite understandable under the
circumstances, but things started to turn around
starting in 1974. The MDC had built a state oper-
ated rink in Franklin and it became home ice to 5
or 6 local teams. Franklin would get daytime prac-
tice sessions at $25 per session and also receive a
share from their home game receipts. The school
committee impressed with the new arrangements,
and with the determination and spirit of the team,
voted to fully fund the team. The JV teams were
pretty much in place, and youth hockey programs
were beginning to provide quality players into
the system. The coach, Ralph Olsen, had retired
from the team and Robert Luccini, a local lad, was
selected as new head coach. Bob was a talented
hockey player from an adult hockey team. He was

very knowledgeable about hockey and the Frank-
lin team.

The local papers had to sit up and take notice of
the newly established local teams. They realized
that hockey was now a major sport and could no
longer be ignored as in the past. They started cov-
ering the games in 1974, but, it would take them
until the end of the decade to perfect their report-
ing system with better accuracy.

A new rink, a new coach, and the easing of finan-
cial burdens on the team, plus, the greatly re-
duced physical demands on the players and coach
raised the team’s morale considerably. These fac-
tors were the reasons why the team had their
first winning season in 1974/75. They ended the
season with a 10-8-2 record. In those days they
did not qualify for the playoffs (This record would
qualify a team for the playoffs under the present
MIAA rules). Bob Luccini, and his teams would
never have a losing season. Franklin did make the
playoffs the next year, lost in the 2nd round and
finished with 17-4-1 record.

North Attleboro came on line in the 1976-77 sea-
son. They were the sixth Hockomock team with
a hockey program. The Southeastern League had
grown to 12 teams, and the Hockomock teams
were mostly too strong for the league and the
league broke up. The Hockomock teams split off
and formed their own league. Each team would
play each other 3 times and try to schedule 5 non-
league games for a 20 game schedule.

Franklin closed out the seventies with a 9-6-3 re-
cord, the second year of the rebuilding program. It
was a respectful record but it was not good enough
for the playoffs. The next season, (1979/1980), the
record was 12-5-2, but, they were still denied a
playoff berth.

The Eighties

Starting with the 1981-82 season, Franklin had
a 5 year run of great teams that featured many
of their greatest players to date. Two teams dur-
ing this period could be called Franklin’s greatest
team. The team of 1982/83 that won Franklin’s
only championship probably deserves the “Great-
est” title, but, others may say that the 1983/84 was

the greater team. This team scored a record 196
goals in a 23 game period. The first line tandem
of Center/Senior Chris Spillane, and wings Sopho-
more Tommy Le and Junior Brian Assad was the
greatest scoring line, ever. Their line scored 95
goals with 103 assists that year. Chris Spillane
had 30g’s and 49a’s (79pts). Brian Assad had 41g’s
and 32a’s (74pts). Tommy Lee had 24g’s and 22a’s
(46pts). The team went all the way to the semi-
final game against Wilmington and lost 4 to 5.

The graduation of Chris Spillane and six other
starting players did not seem to affect their scor-
ing ability the following year. In 1984/85 the team
scored 189 goals in only 21 games. This team
scored an average of 9 goals per game for the year,
another record. This was the year that gave Frank-
lin its worst defeat. Franklin was undefeated in
20 games and was seeded #1. They were to play
Oliver Ames in the first round. Oliver Ames was a
Hockomock team that Franklin had beaten three
times by large margins during the regular season.
Oliver Ames barely qualified for the tournament
and was seeded last. All of this went for nothing
as Oliver Ames won the game 6 to 5. Franklin had

made too many defensive errors and Oliver Ames
goalie played a great game stopping Franklin’s
usual barrage on net. Franklin fans were stunned,
big time. This would be the last of the great teams
in the eighties. The next year the team started to
slip back to a 15-6-1 record. This team had 16 se-
niors on the team that would require the greatest
rebuilding job for at least two years. In 1986/87
the team started out with a horrendous record of
2-7, unheard of in Franklin, but the team started
to come together and went 7-2 in the second half
of the season to finish up at 9-9 for the year (sav-
ing Bob Lucinni from a losing season). The next
year, 1987/88, they improved their record to 13-7-
1, went to the 2nd round in the playoffs and lost
to Canton. A new prosperity started up the follow-
ing year, (1988/89). In 1988/89, a talented fresh-
man, Doug Williamson, (9g’s/10a’s), joined with a
sophomore, Jay Kenny (15g’s/7a’s) and a junior,
Jason Goguen (27g’s/36a’s) to form the next great
scoring line. They were young and inexperienced,
but they performed like talented veterans.

The Nineties

In 1990, Jason Goguen closed out his fourth year

456 West Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-541-3988

KETTLE BOILED BAGELS THE OLD FASHION WAY

HOT & ICED COFFEE @ LATTES @ SANDWICHES

www.elizabethsbagels.com

Mon-Fri: 6am to 3pm
Sat: 6:30am to 2:30pm
Sun: 6:30am to 2:30pm




Franklin High School Varsity Hockey
The First 25 Years 1970/71 - 1995/96

of varsity stardom with 28 goals and 35 assists,
(65pts). Doug Williamson, now a sophomore, had
27 goals and 28 assists, (56pts). Junior, Jay Ken-
ny had 18 goals and 17 assists, (35pts). Jason and
Doug were 2 of the greatest scorers for either a
single year or a 4 year career total.

In the 1990-01 season, Mike Kinsley, a sophomore
who spent his freshman year at a private school,
joined the team and filled the slot left vacant by
Jason Goguen. They were big skates to fill, but
Mike was equal to the task. Mike, Doug and Jay
ruled the ice when they were on. Mike Kinsley,
with 26 goals and 18 assists went on to become
one of the top career scorers in Franklin’s history.
Had he played his freshman year at Franklin, he
might have finished as No. 1

The 1991/92 team had three of its all-time great-
est players on hand, there was Doug Williamson
(Sr.), Mike Kinsley (Jr.), and the newest member
in the club Dave Marchand (Fr.). Mike and Dave
would become the third dynamic duo in Franklin

for the next two years, and also joined the “great-
est” ranks.

In 1992/93, Mike Kinsley, (Sr.), had 25 goals, 28
assists (53pts), Dave Marchand (So.) had 29 goals
and 24 assists (53pts). They were joined by anoth-
er promising freshman, Neil Haskell. Neil had 15
goals and 16 assists (31pts). Neil would also finish
up his four year career among the scoring leaders.

In this last season of the first 25 years, (1995/96),
Franklin had a mixed flavor to the season. Yes,
they had a great year. Yes, they were a very good
team, but still it seemed they underachieved. It
was true that they no longer had a go-to player,
or a spiritual leader to look up to when the going
got tough, but they did have a very experienced
team with lots of talent at all positions. The three
lines of offence and two lines of defense were inter-
changeable. Seldom has any hockey team had as
much balance with three and four year regulars
making up the body of the team. To their credit,
however, it must be noted that Franklin played

411 WEST CENTRAL ST. (RT. 140)
FRANKLIN, MA

1-908-928-3450
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one of its toughest schedules in years. All in all,
more than half of the schedule was with top clubs
in three divisions.

For the coming season, Franklin must undergo
another huge rebuilding project. They lost 12
men to graduation, the six best forwards on the
team, and the three best defensemen along with
their #1 goalie. If the past is any indication, how-
ever, it shouldn’t take too long to get the job done
and be back to its usual high level of operations.
The nineties reflect a new concept in scheduling,
they reshuffled the league games to two encoun-
ters, freeing up more non-league games so that
the stronger teams, (Canton and Franklin), can
schedule more games with teams that can chal-
lenge them and the weaker teams avoid 2 games
with power teams and can reschedule teams more
to their needs.

Tribute to a favorite son: The Olympian

Peter Laviolette is Franklin’s most celebrated and
honored hockey player. Peter was under contract
with three National Hockey League teams and
twice chosen to play for Team USA, in the Olym-
pics of 1988 and 1992. Peter played profession-
ally for 10 seasons, mainly in minor leagues, but
played 12 games with the New York Rangers in
1988-89 season. Peter had to work hard for each
move he made up the ladder of success. It took
most of his high school career for Peter to show
the level of play he was capable of performing.
This was recognized by his team mates when he
was named, “Most Improved Player.” The coach
would use him as a swingman, either as a forward
or defensemen. From this small obscure, division
2 high school, Peter went on to play for a small,
obscure college team (Westfield State). From
there, Peter signed up with the Minnesota North

Stars and was assigned to one of their farm teams.
While there, his coach became impressed with Pe-
ter’s work ethic and willingness to play any team
roll asked of him. Peter was a coach’s dream type
of player in this respect. Peter’s coach was a friend
of the newly named Olympic coach and convinced
him to give Peter a try-out. Peter with the North
Stars blessing, became a member of Team USA.
The network’s broadcasters had good things to
say about Peter, pointing out that he was the
only “pure” defensemen on the team, who always
seemed to be in the right place at the right time, in
contrast to, his fellow defensemen that seemed to
be offensive-minded to the detriment of the sound
team defense. The team failed as a result.

The Olympics brought Peter to the attention of
the New York Rangers, especially the GM, Phil
Esposito. They purchased his contract from Min-
nesota and assigned Peter to their top farm club.
At this time, Phil was having problems with the
ownership about the direction of the club and it
worsened to the point that Phil was fired and the
team set about correcting “Phil’s Follies.” Peter
was swept out as a result of this action. Peter was
not finished however, but joined his third NHL
club, the Boston Bruins.

Peter had a couple shots at making the Rang-
ers team and also had a few games to show his
stuff in Boston, but when injured players came off
the disabled lists, Peter would be back in Provi-
dence once again. Age was becoming a factor, Pe-
ter knew, realistically, that he had but a couple
of years left to make the NHL. Those years came
and went. In 1991, Peter would not re-sign with
Providence even though he loved playing profes-
sionally within twenty five miles of his home in
Franklin. We wanted another shot at the Olym-
pics in 1992. He didn’t know if the P. Bruins would
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Back row: CdJ Jette, Cam Casella, Kyle Hedvig, Joey LeBlanc, Shea Hurley, Kevin O’Rielly, Shane McCaffrey, Evan Forbes, Matt D’Errico, Tommy Tasker,
Cam Sweeney, CJ Spillane, Scott Elliott, Conor O’Neil, Dennis Will, Colin Hedvig, Matt Holmes, Brendan Sicchio, Xavier Felli, Zac Falvey
Front row: Justin Abely, Danny Magazu, Joey Lizotte, Ryan Cameron, Ray Ivers, Sean Connelly, Declan Lovett, Andrew DeMerchant, Paddy Dolan, JT Dwyer



Franklin High School Varsity Hockey
The First 25 Years 1970/71 - 1995/96

want him back after the Olympics were over, but
he wanted the Olympics no matter what. He made
the team for the second time. Team USA did not
play well and failed again. Peter found out that
Providence did indeed want the, “Captain” back.
Just as Team USA loved the way young players
looked to him for guidance and tried to keep up
with him in practices, so to, did the Bruins want
these qualities on their team. Peter, now in his
thirties, has completed a four year run since re-
joining his team. Peter Laviolette’s uniform num-
ber, #4 has been retired by Franklin High School
Hockey.

“The Greatest” of the first 25 years

Bob Luccini, Head Coach: In twenty two years
of coaching, Bob Luccini never had a losing sea-
son. He led his teams into eighteen tournaments,
and should have made three more, (under current
qualifications). Bob led his teams to three Division
2 State Finals, winning once.

The Great Teams of the Eighties: The teams
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in 1983, 1984, 1985 and 1986 won 83 games and
lost only 8 games. The 1984 team scored a record
number 196 goals in a 23 game schedule. The
1985 team scored 189 goals in a 21 game schedule,
an average of 9 goals per game for the The team
that won the Division 2 Championship in 1983,
perhaps, deserves the “Greatest Team” title. This
was a team of tough veterans who could, and did
snatch victory from the jaws of defeat. Spillane,
Assad (Kenny and Brian), Duncan, Marchand,
Nasuti, Foley, Williamson, Bissanti, McCarron,
Tenney, Lee, Patterson, Chambers and Gatley are
a few of the players from that team. They said it
was a team that “refused to lose.” There were oth-
ers who would make a strong case for either the
1984 or 1985 teams with their record breaking of-
fenses, however.

The Panthers “Greatest Scoring Line/Great-
est Scoring duo: Senior Chris Spillane, centered
a line with wings, Junior Brian Assad, and Sopho-
more Tommy Lee, that produced 95 goals and 103
assists in the year ending in 1984. They averaged
over 4 goals, and over 4 assists per game for the
year. Chris Spillane graduated in 1984 and joined
the Univ. of Mass at Boston hockey program
where he won a starting position on their first
line in his freshman year. He was joined by his
Franklin teammate, Brian Assad, who also won
a Freshman assignment the following year. Chris
and Brian went three years together as UMass’s
best scoring duo in their history. No other duo, in
Franklin ever came close to Chris (79 point) and
Brian (73 points) in the same year, 1984.

Franklin’s Fabulous Four, Franklin’s First
Family: The Marchand brothers, Tommy, Billy,
Jim and David were truly all outstanding for-
wards of All Star quality for the Panthers. Tom
(class of 76, twice had over 20 goals seasons. Billy
(class of 82) was a 20 goal scorer, followed by a 20
plus goal season for his brother Jim (class of 83).
David (class of 95) had two 20 plus goal seasons
and missed a third one due to injury and illness.
There had been at least one Marchand brother
on the team for 13 straight seasons during the
first 25 years. They provided countless thrills for
Franklin hockey fans over the years. Such talent
from a single family will not likely happen again.

Highlights of the First 25 Years

Jamie Downie, a four year starting defensemen,
had a five goal game against Stoughton in his se-
nior year in 1993. Jamie became only the second
player to achieve a five goal game. In 1990, a soph-
omore Doug Williamson, scored five goals in a
game against King Phillip. Dave Marchand, a
senior in 1995 in a game against Stoughton scored
a “hat trick.” This is not just one of the hundreds
of “hat tricks” that Franklin has scored over the
years. Dave had scored all three goals while his
team was short-handed. A short-handed hat trick!
Chris Spillane, a senior in 1984, had the great-
est single year scoring of the first 25 years. Chris
had 30 goals and 49 assists for a total of 79 points.
Brian Assad, scored the most goals in a single
season. Brian scored 41 goals in 1984. He followed
up his performance the next year by scoring 34
goals (second highest total). Brian is the all-time
career scorer. For three years of regular play, Bri-
an had 88 goals and 86 assists, for a total of 174
points.

Bob Keras Peter Brunelli
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Family and Friends

Have a fantastic season boys! Let’s go Panthers
from the Tasker family

Win or lose, make the other team remember the
day they played you...Good Luck this year to #8
and all the players!

Meem #3--1 am so proud of you. Enjoy your
teammates and listen to your coaches. Go
Panthers! Love, Dad

Good luck Sean #32 and Franklin hockey!! Love,
Mom, Dad, Maddie and Jackie

So proud of you Shabbs and all the boys! Go
Franklin! The Shabbick Family

Congrats Paddy! Lets Goooooo #27. Good luck to
all the Panthers. Love, Mom Dad Kev and Claire

We are so proud of you #21 Shea! Best of luck
to the Panthers on a great season. Love, Mom,
Dad, Kylee & Molly

Seniors, enjoy every moment of your senior year!
Cam #17 we're so proud of you! Love, Dad, Mom,
Kaci, Conor

Best wishes to all the Panthers for a successful
hockey season!

Good luck Aiden #6. Have a great JV season.
Love, Mom, Owen and Emma

Best of luck Aiden #3. We are so proud of you
Love Meme, Papa, Auntie Debbie, Uncle Billy,
Grace-Anne, Morgan and Eddie

Sean you earned this and we are very proud of
you! Go Panthers! Mom Dad Allison Matt & Brian

Congratulations Joey! GO PANTHERS!! Love,
Mom, Day, Coryrose and Katie!

Good luck Domenic #8 & FHS Panthers!! Love,
Mom, Tim, Anthony, Zach & Mia

Wishing the Panthers lots of success this season!
#22 CdJ Jette, have a great year and keep working
hard! Love, Ryan, Sheri, Arianna and Sam

Have a great season Panthers! Good luck Matt #28
Best of luck Alex & FHS hockey teams &

coaches for a great season! Love: Mom, Dad,
Troy & Melina

Wishing all the hockey boys a great and
memorable season! To our senior Matthew
#33 you make us so proud! Love, Mom, Dad &
Danielle

Skate hard and have a great season Kevin #29!
Good luck to the JV and Varsity teams! Love,
Mom, Dad, Brendan and Liam

Looking forward to a great season Aiden &
Franklin Panthers!!

Zac-so proud of your discipline, toughness, and
commitment to your team and the game. Your

Panther memories will last a lifetime. Love,
Mom, Dad, Anna & Tara

Good luck Xavier! Wishing you and the Panthers
a successful season! The Fellis

Best of Luck JV & Varsity Boys: Fortune Favors
the Daring. Have a great season #10-Jack Mac,
Love JP, PK, Maggie & Nana

Best of luck to all the FHS hockey players...Have
a great season #12!...Go Panthers! Love, Mom,
Dad and Connor

#20 thank you for all the memories you make
dad and I so proud! Wishing Cam and all the
boys the best of luck this season. Seniors enjoy
every moment! Love, The Casella's

Way to go Brody! Good Luck #21 and all of FHS
Hockey!

Brendan - work hard and have fun! Best of luck
to you and the entire team ! Love Mum, Dad,
Thomas and Ryan

Joey Lizotte #11 - We are so proud of you! Make
it a great senior season...! GO PANTHERS!!
Love, Mom, Dad & Mia

Congratulations Ryan! Wishing you and your
teammates a successful varsity season! Love,
Mom

Congrats Roger. Good luck to you and JV team.
Love Mom, Dad, Rocco & Arianna

Family and Friends

Evan, here's to a fantastic Senior season - play
hard, have fun, and make great memories! Go
Panthers! Love, Mom, Dad, Quinn, & Delaney

Good Luck to all The Panthers! Have a Great
Season Jack #20! Love, Mom & Dad

Have a great season JT! Congrats on making
Varsity! We are so proud of all your hard work!
Love Mom, Dad, Lily & Jordan

Wishing all the boys a great hockey season...
play hard, stay healthy and HAVE FUN! Cd,
you make us so very proud every day, GO
PANTHERS! XOXO, Mom, Dad, Kaitlyn, Ryan

and Stanley

Go Danny #23 and Justin #2! Best of luck
Panther hockey! -Mom & Dad

Best wishes for a great season to all the
Panthers! I'm so proud of you Conor! Love, Mom
and Charlotte
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Good luck boys!
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FHS Records of Wins and Losses

Our thanks to the Memories of George Brennan who compiled these records from 1971-
2001. Special thanks to Roger Campbell who continued to keep these records.

YEAR WON LOST TIED

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

4

2
10
17
14
13

9
12
12
21
22
21
20
15

9
13
15
14
16
18
17
17
15
14
18
12

7
14
11
16
19
18
18
17
20
15
16
16
17
20
17
14
17
13
14
12

13

1
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COMMENTS
Debut Year as Varsity Team
Record unreported in Newspaper

Hockomock League Champs

Co-Hockomock Champs, Div II Semi Finals
Hockomock Champs, Div IT State Champs
Hockomock Champs, Div II Semi Finals
Hockomock League Champs

Hockomock Champs, Div II Semi Finals
Hockomock League Champs
Hockomock Champs, Div II Semi Finals
Hockomock Champs, Div II Finals

Hockomock League Champs
Co-Hockomock Champs, Div IT South Finals
Hockomock League Champs

Div IT South Finals
Div IT South Semi Finals

Hockomock Champs, Div II South Finals
Hock Champs, Div II South Semi Finals
Co-Hockomock Champs; Div II South Finals
Hockomock Champs; Div IT South Finals
Div II South Finals
Div II South Quarter-Finals
Hock Champs, Div II South Semi-Finals
Div II South Champions
Hock Champs, Div II South Champions
Hock Champs, Div II South Champions
Hockomock Champs
Hockomock Champs. Super 8 Tournament
Division 1 State Championship
Hockomock Champs
Hockomock Champs

HEAD COACH

Ralph Olsen
Ralph Olsen
Ralph Olsen
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini
Bob Luccini

Joe Stockberger
Joe Stockberger

Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane

Hock Champs, Div II South Champs, Div II State Finals Chris Spillane

Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane
Chris Spillane

GOOD LUCK PANTHERS!
Becet Wichae

from

BEST. DECISION. EVER.

Good Luck
FHS Panthers ’5 FERGUSON
Bath, Kitchen & Lighting Gallery
Hockey

LYNN, MA | FRANKLIN, MA | MASHPEE, MA
NEWTON, MA | MARLBORO, MA | BURLINGTON, MA
NORWELL, MA | PORTSMOUTH, NH

FERGUSONSHOWROOMS.COM
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FHS Hockey Booster €Club Awards

HALL OF FAME
Bill Bertoni

Bruce Bertoni
Kevin Kennedy
Tom Marchand

Andy Hansen
Donald Walker
Peter Laviolette
Brian Bussaglia

1983
State Championship Team
Mark Duncan
Bob Bissanti
Jim Marchand
Chris Spillane
Mark Currier
Brian Assad
Tom Lee
Steve Tenney
Roger Taddeo
David Patterson
Kevin Tattrie
Billy McCarron
Jason Goguen
Doug Williamson
Jamie Downie
Mike Kinsley
Bill Marchand
David Marchand
Nick Dion
Matt Wheeler
Neil Haskell
Don Theriault

NON-PLAYERS
Bob Luccini, Coach
Ray Ames, Supporter
John Larocca, Supporter
Gary Luccini, TV
Announcer
Roger Campbell, Summer
Coach
Wally Duncan
Tony DeLuca, Supporter
Rick Alberts, Supporter

OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING
FORWARD DEFENSEMAN
Tom Marchand 1975,76  Kevin Kennedy 1975,76,77
Rick Hart 1977  John Paluso 1977
John Lavoie 1977  Andy Hanson 1977
Tom Carlow 1978  Brian Bussaglia 1977
Tom Walker 1979  Andy Hanson 1978
Don Walker 1980  Terry Reardon 1979, 80
Bill Marchand 1981,82  Jerry Langevin 1980, 81
Todd Langevin 1982  Tom Bissanti 1982
Jim Marchand 1983  Bob Bissanti 1983
Chris Spillane 1983,84  Keith Chambers 1983
Brian Assad 1985  Steve Tenney 1984, 85
Dave Patterson 1986  Chuck Todd 1986
Russell Smith 1987  Don Yadisernia 1987
PJ. Lampasona 1988  Brian Fitzgibbons 1988, 89
Jason Goguen 1989,90  John Dwyer 1990
Mike Kinsley 1991,92  Jayme Ryan 1991
David Marchand 1993  David Delleo 1992
Mark Vendetti 1994  Jamie Downie 1993
Tim Patete 1995  Dean Byrant 1994
Neil Haskell 1996  Matt Wheeler 1995, 96
Jason Welch 1996  Mike Karas 1997
Nick Slatkavitz 1997,98  Dan Kennedy 1997
Rob Giordano 1999,00  Steve Wenzel 1998
Mike Flynn 2000  Nick Sawka 1999
Mike Dalton 2001 Mike Mitchell 2000, 01
Mike Conroy 2002  Jon Tenaglia 2002
Jamie Murphy 2002  Ben Leazott 2003, 04
Mike Deluca  2003,04,05  Chris Schmall 2005
Jason Delaney 2006  Andy Bohac 2006, 07
Tim Alberts 2007  Mitch Kasberg 2007
Burton Lueth 2007  Kevin Gallagher 2008
Paul Childers 2008 Dan Acton 2009
Joe Fernandes 2009,10  Tony Carden 2010
James Marchand 2011  Alex Taddeo 2011
Adam Hall 2012 Ryan Garland 2012
Cam Curley 2013 Kyle Powers 2013, 14,15
Ryan Spillane 2014,15 Mason Saunders 2015
Jeremy Miller 2016  Tyler Oakes 2016
Brendan O’Rielly 2017  'Thomas Sicchio 2017
Jeremy Miller 2018 Jack McGrath 2018
Good luck Panthers!!

COACHES AWARD
Mike Wheeler 1978
Doug Williamson 1990
John Brown 1991
Tim Schitzer 1992
Todd LaRochelle 1992
Tony Petone 1992
Steve Kelley 1993
Nick Dion 1993
Adam Hoban 1993
David Marchand 1994
David Marchand 1995
Jason Gentilli 1996
John LaRocca 1997
Nick Sawka 1998
Mike Flynn 2000
Mike Mitchell 2001
Chris DiRico 2002
Lynn Pecci 2002
Dave Sagaser 2003
Andy Robillard 2003
Andy Jones 2004
Joe Peters 2005
Justin Ayvazian 2006
Mitch Kasberg 2007
Tony DeGrazia 2008
Nate Weber 2008
Matt Grieci 2009
Brett Lerner 2009
Mike Williams 2010
Dan Acton 2010
Thomas Carlow 2011
Keith MacKay 2012
Mark Teehan 2012
Jake Sargeant 2013
Mike Donadio 2014
Joe Bourque 2015
Kyle Filbert 2015
Jack Chaffee 2016
Stanley Carter 2017
Luke Downie 2018

The Franklin Boys Varsity and Junior Varsity Hockey teams express their sincere appreciation
to all the sponsors and friends of Franklin High School Hockey for their valued friendship and
loyal support. Please patronize the businesses displayed in this booklet.

(508) 520-8697

79 Grove Street
Franklin, MA 02038

GOOD LUCK THIS SEASON, PANTHER HOCKLY!
“I¢t's our rink, it’s our ice, and it’s our town,
and tonight we got our fans with us!”

Schedule your appointment online:
www.GroveStreetAutoRepair.com




FHS Hockey Booster €Club Awards

J.V.COACHES AWARD
David Dellio 1990
Roger Bachelder 1991
Chirs Dion 1992
Brian Port 1993
Dan Kennedy 1994
Anthony Tayalone 1995
Steven Wenzel 1996
Dana Arsenault 1997
Rob Ludensky 1998
Chris Cobb 1999
Sarah Procaccini 2000
Jared Tocci 2001
Joe Shea 2002
Dom Cornetta 2003
Robert Hartley 2003
Ken Flannery 2004
Paul Childers 2005
Joe Knight 2006
Steve Dowling 2007
Matt O’Neill 2007
Billy Spillane 2008
Mike Williams 2008
Ryan Garland 2009
Kevin Swenson 2009
Andrew Butts 2010
Jake Sargeant 2011
Troy Donahue 2011
Nick Downie 2012
Tyler Garland 2012
Ben Burke 2013
Kyle Lundgren 2013
Matt Pleshaw 2014
Thomas Sicchio 2015
Kenney DeMerchant 2015
Jack McGrath 2016
Connor Norton 2016
Cam Sweeney 2017
Nolan Norton 2018
Dennis Will 2018

J.V.M.V.P

Mike Conroy
Dave Sagaser
Matt Ludensky
Joe Shea

Kevin Rich
Burton Lueth
Matt Lovett
Tony Brunetta
Nate Weber
Joe Fernandes
Jonathan Donnelly
James Flannery
Nick Tacobucci
Ross Tanner
Mike Patjane
Alec Borkowski
Ryan Shea
Matt Daly

Joe Corsi

Luke Downie
Matt Holmes
Tom Tasker
Declan Lovett

2001
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

All the awards, except for
the Coaches awards and
Playoft MVP, are voted

by the players of the
hockey team. The Boys
Hockey Booster Club
supplies the trophies
to the players that are
honored.

Monday-Saturday 11am-10pm
Sunday 12pm-[0pm

DO YOU WANT
FASTER SERVICE?
call 508-528-2811

355 W. Central St., Franklin

ROOKIE OFTHE YEAR
Rick Hart 1975
Andy Hansen 1976
Brendan Ames 1977
Terry Reardon 1978
Mike Caso 1979
Peter Laviolette 1980
Roger Taddeo 1980
Bob Bissanti 1981
Mark Duncan 1981
Chris Spillane 1982
Steve Tenney 1983
Brian Assad 1983
Kevin Tatfie 1984
Tom Lee 1984
Mike Dorrington 1985
Bill Caso 1986
Jason Goguen 1987
Scott Dwyer 1988
Jayme Ryan 1989
Chris Wozniak 1990
Mike Kinsley 1991
Peter Fox 1991
David Marchand 1992
Neil Haskell 1993
Alan Doherty 1994
Chris Pelley 1995
Nick Slatkavitz 1996
Rob Giordano 1997
Steve Wenzel 1997
Chris Sherlock 1998
Willie Bertoni 1999
C.J. Blassick 2000
Ben Leazott 2001
Andrew Jones 2002
Mike Handley 2003
Brett Sabatini 2004
Jake Feehily 2005
Jake Ridgway 2006
Jeft Kaplan 2007
Joe Fernandes 2008
Corey Flynn 2009
Ryan Garland 2010
Ross Tanner 2011
Justin Miller 2012
Alec Borkowski 2013
Matt Daly 2014
Alex Bissanti 2015
Kevin MacKay 2016
Matt Holmes 2017
Tom Tasker 2018

MOST IMPROVED
Rick Hart 1975
Andy Hansen 1976
Brendan Ames 1977
Terry Reardon 1978
Mike Caso 1979
Peter Laviolette 1980
Roger Taddeo 1980
Bob Bissanti 1981
Mark Duncan 1981
Chris Spillane 1982
Steve Tenney 1983
Brian Assad 1983
Kevin Tatfie 1984
Tom Lee 1984
Mike Dorrington 1985
Bill Caso 1986
Jason Goguen 1987
Scott Dwyer 1988
Jayme Ryan 1989
Chris Wozniak 1990
Mike Kinsley 1991
Peter Fox 1991
David Marchand 1992
Neil Haskell 1993
Alan Doherty 1994
Chris Pelley 1995
Nick Slatkavitz 1996
Rob Giordano 1997
Steve Wenzel 1997
Chris Sherlock 1998
Willie Bertoni 1999
C.J. Blassick 2000
Ben Leazott 2001
Andrew Jones 2002
Mike Handley 2003
Brett Sabatini 2004
Jake Feehily 2005
Jake Ridgway 2006
Jeft Kaplan 2007
Joe Fernandes 2008
Corey Flynn 2009
Ryan Garland 2010
Adam Hall 2011
Dennis Pisani 2012
Joe Bourque 2013
Nick Morris 2014
Alex Campbell 2015
James Kilroe 2016
Danny Magazu 2017
Scott Elliott 2018

>< hourglass FITNESS

small group fitness training for women

10-One Hour
Small Group '

Training Sessions |
(up to 4 women in a group) |

For ONLY $99 |

1 Month* |

*“Have a great season’’

(*Sessions must be used I
within 30 days of sign up)

We build fit women, small groups at a time

508-528-1711
HOURGLASS FITNESS

447 East Central Street, Franklin, MA

W ATINGS SYSTEMS, INC. 9

364 Main Street, Norfolk, MA 02056

Dan lannuzzi, President
d.iannuzzi@camger.com

Tel: 508-528-5787
Fax: 508-520-1430
Cell: 508-648-9395

Manufacturer of Quality Protective Finishes for
Wood and Metal. Specializing in Adhesives -
Toll Blending - Custom Coatings
ISO 9001 CERTIFIED

Dean Bank is a mutual bank,
which means we have no shareholders

to report to. That means more time to
care about what matters... you, your family
and the communities we serve.

li , @ Member FDIC

 wosl o bonks
that canes about

...It's my bank:*
www.deanbank.com - (508) 528-0088
FRANKLIN BELLINGHAM BLACKSTONE MENDON
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In loving memory of
) Harvey Nasuti, a longtime
In loving memory of Ray Ames, a member of our Franklin

longtime member of our Franklin High School Hockey Family
ngh School HOCkey Famlly June 29, 1935 - Sept 2’ 2017
July 4, 1932 - April 18, 2016

Our Fallen Hero
Robert Ryan Pirelli
Army Staff Sgt Special Units
June 16, 1978 - August 15, 2007

8 Summer Street Franklin, MA 02038

Est. 1911

SIMONS

FURNITURE « MATTRESSES » APPLIANCES

In loving memory of Wally Duncan,
a longtime member of our Franklin
High School Hockey Family

(508) 528-0501

www.simonfurniture.com

Oct. 23, 1936 - Sept. 4, 2017

. T Kendoldl it

Facial Rejuvenation Specialist

. Text or Call Today:(508) 560-3688
Visit: jkendallltd.com

Become '((/ac(,z Best 5@///// %

Forever In Our Hearts
LEANNE M. SCHMALL
December 22, 1988 to
September 14, 2005

FHS Hockey Booster €Club Awards

UNSUNG HERO
Paul Lavoie 1975
Mike Neelon 1975
Mike Neelon 1976
Brian Bussaglia 1977
Kevin Hart 1977
Jeff McClay 1978
Wally Duncan 1979
Bill Marchand 1980
Todd Langevin 1981
Roger Taddeo 1982
Mark Reardon 1983
Ken Assad 1983
Bill McCarron 1984
Kevin Tattrie 1985

MOST DEDICATED
Bruce Bertoni 1975
Bruce Bertoni 1976
John Pelusa 1977
Mark Currier 1978
Mark Currier 1979
Scott LaRosa 1980
Jerry Langevin 1981
Bill Marchand 1982
Mark Duncan 1983
Mike Bussignani 1984
Joe Stockberger 1985

PLAYOFF M.V.P
Keith Spillane 1988
Jason Goguen 1989
Bob Hoban 1990
Mike Kinsley 1991
Peter Fox 1992
Jamie Downie 1993
Mark Vendetti 1994
Keith Dufty 1995
Chris Pelley 1996
Nick Slatkavitz 1997

DONALD R.WALKER

M.V.P
Chris Spillane
Steve Tenney
Tom Lee
Russell Smith
Kevin Jones
Jason Goguen
Jason Goguen
Jayme Ryan
Doug Williamson

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

Mike Padula
Kevin Jones
Chris Tattrie
Keith Spillane
John Dwyer
Mark McCarthy
Richie Morin
Scott Dwyer
Peter Fox

Peter Fox

Tim Langevin
Mark Vendetti
Roger Bachelder
Joseph Ryan
Neil Haskell

Tom Lee

PJ. Lampasona
Jeff DeLucia
David Pereira
John Dwyer
Craig Barkhouse
Jason Mucciarone
Tony Petone
Chris Dion
Nick Dion

Steve Kelley
Tim Patete

Sean Bertoni
Sean Bertoni
Sean Bertoni
Mike Giordano
Brad Chaffee
Joe Peters
Andrew Jones
Mike Panella
Jeft Kaplan
Mike Iacobucci
Jeft Kaplan

Mike Kinsley
David Marchand
David Marchand
Matt Wheeler
Gary Kelley
Nick Slatkavitz
Rob Giordano
Mike Flynn
Wille Bertoni

1986
1987
1987
1988
1989
1989
1990
1991
1991
1992
1992
1993
1994
1994
1995

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1993
1994
1994
1995

2000
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Alan Doherty 1995
Rob Pirelli 1996
Anthony Tavalone 1997
Tim Dwyer 1998
John Procaccini 1999
Dana Arsenault 2000
Corey Morris 2000
Andy Cobb 2001
Jim MacDonald 2002
Brad Chaffee 2002
Bob Colwell 2003
Deb Spillane 2004
Joe Shea 2005
Brett Sabatini 2006
Mike Panella 2007
Keith Nelson 1996
Mike Bertoni 1997
Anthony Tavalone 1998
Nick Sawka 1999
Willie Bertoni 2000
Willie Bertoni 2001
Sean Bertoni 2002
C.J. Blassick 2003
Ben Leazott 2004
Steven Blassick 2005
Andy Bohac 2006
Andy Bohac 2007
Corey Clermont 2010
Billy Spillane 2011
Mike Donadio 2012
Devon Maloof 2013
Mason Saunders 2014
Ryan Shea 2015
Luke Downie 2016
Cam Benham 2017
Owen Ginley 2018
GARY LUCCINI
M.V.P
Sean Bertoni 2002
Mike Giordano 2003
Mike Giordano 2004
Mike Deluca 2005
Jason Delaney 2006
Tim Alberts 2007
Jeft Kaplan 2008
Joe Fernandes 2009
Corey Clermont 2010

Nick Vignone
Nate Weber
Matt Hurst

Jonathan Donnelly

Mark Teehan
Jim Dervay
Troy Donahue
Vince Geromini
Nick Morris
Jake Downie
Jeremy Miller
Joe Lizotte

Paul Everett
Brett Lerner
Eric Plakias
Mark Robbins
Nick Bertoni
Pat Slason
Joe Bourque
Joe Bourque
Joe Corsi
James Kilroe

Brendan O’Rielly

CHANNEL 8
PLAY-BY-PLAY

Corey Clermont
James Marchand
Cam Curley
Mike Patjane
Kyle Powers
Alec Borkowski
Jeremy Miller

Joe Fernandes
James Marchand
Nick Bertoni
Adam Hall

Cam Curley
Troy Donahue
Ryan Spillane
Nick Jasinski
Brendan O’Rielly
Jeremy Miller

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018


http://www.patriot-place.com

Franklin Veterinary Clinic
430 East Central Street ~ Franklin, MA 02038
www.franklinvetclinic.com

508-520-9239
Dr. Daniel Castillo, DVM
Dr. Sara Gray, DVM
Dr. Jeff Wesley, DVM
Dr. Meaghan Farnam, DVM

-4,

3 g

Franklin Veterinary Clinic has been serving
Franklin, MA and surrounding towns in the
Metro West since 1992.

We are dedicated to providing high quality
veterinary care and service.

o5 Like us on
Facebook




“Coming together is a beginning.

Keeping together is progress.
Working together is success.”

~Henry Ford

A special thanks to Vicario for providing the team pictures



